Mr. Bill Dougherty
Field Supervisor
NADEL & GUSSMAN PERMIAN, LLC
2408 Freeman Avenue
Artesia, New Mexico 88210

RECEIVED

By JKeyes at 8:12 am, Oct 19, 2015

APPROVED

By JKeyes at 8:12 am, Oct 19, 2015

Stipulation: Ensure BLM concurrence/approval.

Jan & Vhyer

October 7, 2015

Ms. Shelly Tucker
Environmental Protection Specialist
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
Carlsbad Field Office
620 E. Greene Street
Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220 - 6292

Re: Pearsall 6 Federal No. 11 Corrective Action Plan/ Final Remediation Report U/L P S6 T18S R32E 1660' FSL 990' FEL, Lea County, New Mexico API No. 30-025-39487

Dear Ms. Tucker:

Nadel & Gussman Permian, LLC (NGP) herewith submits the Corrective Action Plan (CAP) and the Final Remediation Report (FRR) for the unauthorized hydrocarbon and produced water discharge of approximately 40bbls, which occurred on the Pearsall 6 Federal No. 11 location on or about 1200 on September 6, 2015 due to a hole in the fire tube on the heater treater. Depth to groundwater in the footprint area ranges from 200' to 400' across Section 6, with the deeper trending depths located within the footprint site. The incident was reported by the company at approximately 1230 on the same day to Mr. Jim Amos at the Bureau of Land Management (BLM), District 1 in Carlsbad, New Mexico and to Ms. Kellie Jones at the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) in Lea County, New Mexico.

Following this, NGP called for a vacuum truck to begin sucking up the fluid which was for a time contained within the bermed area around the heater treater. However, since the liner had lost some of its integrity and the heater treater was established on a slight gradient trending toward the north, a down gradient flow developed allowing discharge to flow onto the pad where it impounded. No discharge ran off the pad during the release event because berms had been constructed around this side of the location. Subsequently, NGP has authorized the enhancement of the existing berm around the entire location, due to the proximity to leased ranchland and inhibiting potential, future occurrences from leaving the pad.

Vacuum truck reports show approximately 40bbls of oil and produced water were vacuumed up from location. The Pearsall Federal 6 No. 11 was sampled to delineate the existing contamination from the unauthorized discharge on the pad prior to excavation and final samples were taken at closure. The effected area, directly in front of the heater treater, was excavated down to approximately 2 or 3 feet depending on the saturation level of the contaminant. End dumps then trucked a total of 12 loads (144 yards) of contaminated material to R360 Disposal where the Chain of Custody (COC) was released to the disposal facility.

The excavated areas were backfilled to re-establish pad integrity and meet existing structure levels. These were then recapped with caliche, where applicable or in the case of the wellhead area, pea gravel was applied to the cellar. The areas adjacent to the heater treater (HT) were handled simultaneously with the rest of the remediated pad areas. Following excavation, the area inside the HT berm was first relined with a new 20ml HDPE liner on three sides and welded to the existing liner, ensuring the integrity of the liner in the event of future discharges.

BLM inspected the site on September 28th (Art Arias) and again on October 6th (Shelly Tucker) to ensure compliance with regulatory Performa. Enclosed with this transmittal are Initial (copy) and Final C-141's, sample location map, sample analyticals and remediation photographs for your reference.

Please call (432-425-7386) should you have questions.

Sincerely,

Bill Dougherty Field Supervisor

Cc: Jim Amos, BLM; NMOCD: Kellie Jones, Jamie Keys

Enclosures: Initial and Final C-141's, Sample Location Map, Sample Analyticals, Remediation Photographs



Report Date: September 28, 2015 Work Order: 15091708 Page Number: 1 of 2

Summary Report

Bill Dougherty Nadel & Gussman Permian LLC 601 N. Marienfeld Suite 508 Midland, TX 79701

Report Date: September 28, 2015

Work Order: 15091708

Project Name: Pearsall 6 Fed. No. 11 Project Number: Unauthorized Discharge

			Date	Time	Date
Sample	Description	Matrix	Taken	Taken	Received
404604	North Side	soil	2015-09-16	07:35	2015-09-17
404605	South Side	soil	2015-09-16	07:51	2015-09-17
404606	HT Area	soil	2015-09-16	08:21	2015-09-17
404607	West Side	soil	2015-09-16	08:37	2015-09-17
404608	East Side	soil	2015-09-16	08:45	2015-09-17
404609	Background	soil	2015-09-16	09:12	2015-09-17

			TPH DRO	TPH GRO		
	Benzene	Toluene	Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylene		DRO	GRO
Sample - Field Code	(mg/Kg)	(mg/Kg)	(mg/Kg)	(mg/Kg)	(mg/Kg)	(mg/Kg)
404604 - North Side	9.86	77.2	103	190	$15000~\mathrm{Qr}$	3620
404605 - South Side	51.2	384	239	314	$25000~\mathrm{Je,Qr}$	7620
404606 - HT Area	3.60	17.6	8.45	226	$48600~\mathrm{Je,Qr}$	2150
404607 - West Side	4.39	34.2	40.1	111	$25100~_{\rm Qr,Qs}$	2050
404608 - East Side	21.3	138	111	210	$19900~\mathrm{Qr}$	4390
404609 - Background	< 0.0200	< 0.0200	< 0.0200	< 0.0200	$<$ 50.0 $_{\mathrm{Qr}}$	$< 4.00 _{\rm Qs}$

Sample: 404604 - North Side

Param	Flag	Result	Units	RL
Chloride		96.0	mg/Kg	4

Sample: 404605 - South Side

Param	Flag	Result	Units	RL
Chloride		3750	m mg/Kg	4

Report Date: September 28, 2015		Work Order: 15091708		Page Number: 2 of 2
Sample: 404606	- HT Area			
Param	Flag	Result	Units	RL
Chloride		2120	mg/Kg	4
Sample: 404607	- West Side			
Param	Flag	Result	Units	RL
Chloride		9620	mg/Kg	4
Sample: 404608	- East Side			
Param	Flag	Result	Units	RL
Chloride		4230	mg/Kg	4
Sample: 404609	- Background			
Param	Flag	Result	Units	RL
Chloride	~	< 20.0	mg/Kg	4

Report Date: September 28, 2015 Work Order: 15091810 Page Number: 1 of 2

Summary Report

Report Date: September 28, 2015

15091810

Work Order:

Bill Dougherty Nadel & Gussman Permian LLC 601 N. Marienfeld Suite 508 Midland, TX 79701

Project Name: Pearsall 6 Fed. No. 11 Project Number: Unauthorized Discharge

			Date	Time	Date
Sample	Description	Matrix	Taken	Taken	Received
404724	Heater Treater Area	soil	2015-09-17	13:30	2015-09-18
404725	West Side	soil	2015-09-17	13:47	2015-09-18
404726	North Side	soil	2015-09-17	14:10	2015-09-18
404727	East Side	soil	2015-09-17	13:59	2015-09-18
404728	Background	soil	2015-09-17	14:35	2015-09-18

		Ε	TPH DRO	TPH GRO		
	Benzene	Toluene	DRO	GRO		
Sample - Field Code	(mg/Kg)	(mg/Kg)	(mg/Kg)	(mg/Kg)	(mg/Kg)	(mg/Kg)
404724 - Heater Treater Area	< 0.0200	< 0.0200	< 0.0200	< 50.0	< 4.00	
404725 - West Side	$< 0.100^{-1}$	0.545	0.885	2.24	4730	23.8
404726 - North Side	0.0387	0.909	1.90	3.31	1910	68.7
404727 - East Side	0.955	8.85	20.9	3170	348	
404728 - Background	< 0.0200	< 0.0200	< 0.0200	< 0.0200	< 50.0	< 4.00

Sample: 404724 - Heater Treater Area

Param	Flag	Result	Units	RL
Chloride		383	mg/Kg	4

Sample: 404725 - West Side

Param	Flag	Result	Units	RL
Chloride		287	mg/Kg	4

¹dilution due to excessive hydrocarbons.

Report Date: September 28, 2015		Work Order: 15091810	I	Page Number: 2 of 2
Sample: 404726	- North Side			
Param	Flag	Result	Units	RL
Chloride		191	${ m mg/Kg}$	4
Sample: 404727 Param	- East Side Flag	Result	Units	m RL
Chloride	1200	766	mg/Kg	4
Sample: 404728	- Background			
Param	Flag	Result	Units	RL
Chloride		95.0	m mg/Kg	4

Form 3160-5 (June 2015)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

FORM APPROVED OMB No. 1004-0137 Expires: January 31, 2018

5. Lease Serial No.

6. If Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name

NMNM 111242

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS

Do not use this form for proposals to drill or to re-enter an abandoned well. Use Form 3160-3 (APD) for such proposals.

abandoned Well. O.	SE I UIIII S TOU-S (A	1 0) 101 3001	proposais			
	RIPLICATE - Other instru	uctions on page	2		7. If Unit of CA/Agreer	ment, Name and/or No.
1. Type of Well					0 Well Name and Ma	
✓ Oil Well Gas We					8. Well Name and No.	PEARSALL 6 FEDERAL #11
2. Name of Operator NADEL AND GUS	SSMAN PERMIAN, L.L.C	О,			9. API Well No. 30-025	5-39487
3a, Address 601 N. MARIENFLED, St	JITE 508	3b. Phone No. (in)	10. Field and Pool or E:	***************************************
MIDLAND, TX 79701		(432) 682-4429)		YOUNG; BONE SP	
4. Location of Well (Footage, Sec., T., R.,					11. Country or Parish, S	State
660' FSL & 990' FEL, SEC. 6-T18S-	R32E				LEA CO., NM	
12 CHEC	K THE APPROPRIATE B	OX(ES) TO INDI	CATE NATURE	OF NOTI	ICE, REPORT OR OTHI	ER DATA
TYPE OF SUBMISSION			TYF	E OF AC	TION	
Notice of Intent	Acidize	Deeper		=	luction (Start/Resume)	Water Shut-Off
	Alter Casing		ilic Fracturing	=	amation	Well Integrity
✓ Subsequent Report	Casing Repair	=	onstruction		omplete	Other
	Change Plans	= `	nd Abandon	=	porarily Abandon	
Final Abandonment Notice 13. Describe Proposed or Completed Op-	Convert to Injection				er Disposal	
completed. Final Abandonment Notic is ready for final inspection.) The Pearsall Federal 6 No. 11 w Following this, a total of approxir meet existing structure levels. T excavation site. The areas adiat	as sampled to delineate nately 144 yards was re hese were then recappe cent to the heater treatel IT berm was first relined scharges. Samples were september 28th, stating to	the existing con moved to disposed with caliche w r (HT) were hand I with a new 20m e taken both pre they were satisfi	tamination from all at R360. The here applicable dled simultaneo il HDPE liner or and post remed	ation, have the unaute excavate or in the usly with a 3 sides	uthorized discharge on ted areas were backfill case of the wellhead the rest of the remedia and welded to the exis	led to reestablish pad integrity and area, pea gravel was applied to the ated pad areas. Following sting liner, ensuring the integrity of
SARAH PRESLEY	ue and correct. Ivaine (FF		REGULAT Γitle	ORY AN	ALYST	
Signature Caral Q	alex]	Date		10/02/20	15
0 1	THE SPACE	FOR FEDE	RAL OR ST	ATE OF	ICE USE	
Approved by						
			Title		D.	Pate
Conditions of approval, if any, are attache certify that the applicant holds legal or eq which would entitle the applicant to cond	uitable title to those rights	does not warrant of in the subject leas	or			acc .
Title 18 U.S.C Section 1001 and Title 43 any false, fictitious or fraudulent statemer				ly and wil	lfully to make to any dep	partment or agency of the United States

District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505 Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

nJXK1525247959

Form C-141

Revised August 8, 2011

Release Notification and Corrective Action

			Keit	ase Notifica	atioi	OPERAT		CHOI	750CD	al Report	П	Final Report
Name of Company: Nadel and Gussman Permian, LLC						OPERATOR						
Address: 601 N. Marienfeld, Suite 508, Midland, TX 79707						Telephone No.325-998-7107						
Facility Name: Pearsall 6 Federal #1						Facility Type: Oil Well						
racinty Nan	ue. I carsa	ii o rederar i	71			racinty ryp	e. on wen					
Surface Own	ner State c	f NM		Mineral O	wner				API No	. 30-025-39) 487_	
				LOCA	TIOI	N OF REI	LEASE					
Unit Letter	Section	Township	Range			South Line	Feet from the		West Line	County		
P	6	18 S	32 E	660	S	OUTH	990	E	EAST	LEA		
			La	titude		Longitud	le			11		
				NAT	URE	OF REL	EASE					
Type of Relea	ase Oil and	Water					Release ~40 BBI			Recovered 38		
Source of Rel							Iour of Occurrenc	e		Hour of Disc	covery	
Heater Treate	r Fire Tube	Leak				9/6/2015	to be 12 Noon,		12:30 PM	1 9/6/2015		
Was Immedia	te Notice (riven?				If YES, To	Whom?					
,, 43 11111144			Yes [No Not Rec	quired		of the BLM and k	Cellie Jo	ones of the	OCD		
By Whom? B	ill Doughe	rty				Date and H	10ur 3:00 PM 9/7/	2015				
Was a Watero	course Read	hed?				If YES, Vo	olume Impacting t	he Wate	ercourse.			
			Yes 🗵	No								
If a Watercou	rse was Im	pacted, Descr	ibe Fully.*	•								
							RECEIV	ED				
Describe Cau	se of Probl	em and Reme	dial Action	n Taken.*			By OCD D	istric	t 1 at 1.	:42 pm, \$	Sep	09, 2015
A hole in the	fire tube. S	ucked up the	oil and wa	ter on location.						•		
Describe Are	a Affected:	and Cleanup A	Action Tak	en.*								
	oil and wate	er were release	ed outside	of the berm and 30) BBLS	S of oil and w	ater were released	l inside	the berm. I	No oil or wat	er wer	e released off
location												
Double R arri	ived on loca	ation at 1:00 F	M. They s	sucked up 15 BBL	S of oil	and 15 BBL	S of water inside	the bern	n and 8 BB	LS of oil and	l wate	r outside of
the berm. Do												
Roadrunner a	rrived on lo	ocation to clea	ın after Do	uble R sucked up	the flui	d. Roadrunn	er took approxima	ately 2.5	5 loads = 30) cubic yards	of soi	1 to R360.
							**					
I horaby carti	futhat the i	nformation a	iven above	is true and compl	ete to t	he hest of my	knowledge and 11	ndersta	nd that nur	suant to NM	OCD r	ules and
regulations al	l operators	are required t	o report ar	id/or file certain re	lease n	otifications a	nd perform correct	tive act	ions for rel	eases which	may e	ndanger
public health	or the envi	ronment. The	acceptano	ce of a C-141 repor	t by th	e NMOCD m	arked as "Final R	eport" o	does not rel	ieve the oper	ator o	f liability
should their o	perations h	ave failed to	adequately	investigate and re	mediat	e contaminati	ion that pose a thr	eat to g	round wate	r, surface wa	ter, hu	ıman health
federal, state,				stance of a C-141 r	eport a	ioes not reliev	e the operator of	respons	ibility for c	omphance w	un an	y otner
	11945)						OIL CON	SERV	ATION	DIVISIO	N	
g:(2000	N. C)_									
Signature:	avai	- print	(. 11	F : .10	. 1 . 12 .	Jami	¥lhye~		
Printed Name: Sarah Presley Approved by Environmental Specialist:												
Title: Regular	tory Analys	ıt				Approval Da	te: 09/09/2015		Expiration	Date: 11/09	/2015	
E-mail Addre	ess:spresley	@naguss.com	1			Conditions of		Delt.	J	Attached		
Date: 9/9/201	5	D	hone: 432	-682-4429			samples required. r NMOCD guidel		ite and	1RP 384		
				002-1727			notos of remediati		iired.	*****	0.40==	
*Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary Geotagged photos of remediation required. Ensure BLM Concurrence/approval. pJXK1525249222										2		

<u>District I</u> 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 District IV 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico **Energy Minerals and Natural Resources**

Form C-141

Revised August 8, 2011

1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC. Oil Conservation Division

Release Notification and Corrective Action													
				OPERATOR									
Name of Co	mpany: N	adel and Gu	(Contact: Bill Dougherty									
		enfeld, Suite		Telephone No.325-998-7107									
Facility Nar	ne: Pearsa	ll 6 Federal 7]	Facility Type: Oil Well									
Surface Ow	ner		wner	r API No. 30-025-39487									
						LOEDE	EAGE						
Unit Letter	Section	Township	Range	Feet from the		OF REI	Feet from the	Foot/W	est Line	County			
P					The second control of			EAST LEA					
LatitudeLongitude													
				NAT	URE	OF REL	EASE						
Type of Relea		Water		Volume of Release ~40 BBLS Volume Recovered 38 BBLS									
Source of Release Heater Treater Fire Tube Leak						Date and Hour of Occurrence Estimated to be 12 Noon, Date and Hour of Discovery 12:30 PM 9/6/2015							
Tiener Treater The Tube Deak						9/6/2015							
Was Immedia	te Notice (If YES, To Whom?									
			quired	d Jim Amos of the BLM and Kellie Jones of the OCD									
By Whom? B				Date and Hour 3:00 PM 9/7/2015									
Was a Water	course Reac			If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.									
☐ Yes ☒ No If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*													
If a watercourse was impacted, Describe Fully.*													
Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*													
A hole in the fire tube. Sucked up the oil and water on location.													
Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*													
10 BBLS of oil and water were released outside of the berm and 30 BBLS of oil and water were released inside the berm. No oil or water were released off													
location													
				lineate the existin									
				oved to disposal a									
				oed with caliche w treater (HT) were									
				t relined with a ne									
				les were taken bot	th pre ar	nd post remed	liation, verifying	a now co	mpliant st	atus (attache	ed). BL	M inspected	
the site on Se	ptember 28	th, stating the	y were sat	isfied.									
				is true and compl									
				d/or file certain re									
				e of a C-141 repo investigate and re									
or the enviror	ment. In a	ddition, NMC	CD accep	tance of a C-141									
federal, state,	or local lav	ws and/or regu	ON GONGERNA TION PANGON										
	11		OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION										
Signature:	Dif 1												
Printed Name	, Dill D	hauti	1	Approved by Environmental Specialist:									
Printed Name	: Bill Doug	gnerty											
Title: New Mexico Field Superintendent						Approval Date: Expirat			Expiration	n Date:			
E-mail Address:spresley@naguss.com						Conditions of Approval:				Attached			
Date: 10.2.20	15	I	Phone: 432	2-682-4429									
* Attach Addit					-					•			







